percentage and by adding expected inflation.  The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates for each major asset class are summarized
below:

121

Exhibit II-A-15
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Target Long Term Expected

Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return
Large Cap Domestic Equity 35.00% 6.66%
Mid Cap Domestic Equity 10.00% 7.21%
Small Cap Domestic Equity 10.00% 7.74%
International Equity 10.00% 7.06%
Fixed Income 35.00% 2.23%
Inflation 0.00% 2.00%
Total 100.00%

Rate of Return

 For the year ended June 30, 2022, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension plan investments, net of expense, was (13.9%).  The
money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts invested.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

 The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the County’s net
pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6%) or one percentage point higher (8%)
than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease - Discount Rate - Increase -

6% 7% 8%
County's net pension liability (asset) 72,951,528$   13,241,176$   (36,135,139)$

122

Exhibit II-A-15
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Net Pension
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability

Liability (a) Net Position (b)  (a) - (b)
Balances as of June 30, 2021 444,644,030$   537,100,971$   (92,456,941)$
Changes for the year:
  Service cost 11,755,760   -   11,755,760
  Interest 30,402,618   -   30,402,618
  Change of benefit terms 4,783,140   -   4,783,140
  Differences between expected and actual experience (470,707)   -   (470,707)
  Contributions - employer -   10,244,753   (10,244,753)
  Contributions - member -   5,360,580   (5,360,580)
  Net investment income -   (74,773,058)   74,773,058
  Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (20,641,826)   (20,641,826)   -
  Administrative expense -   (268,717)   268,717
  Other -   29,136   (29,136)
Net Changes 25,828,985   (80,049,132)   105,878,117
Balances as of June 30, 2022 470,473,015$   457,051,839$   13,421,176$

Increase (Decrease)

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the County recognized pension expense of ($5,173,151).  As of June 30, 2022, the County reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflow of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 1,087,508$   7,963,068$
Changes of assumptions 2,078,655   -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

[…]

percentage and by adding expected inflation.  The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates for each major asset class are summarized
below:

Target Long Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Large Cap Domestic Equity 35.00% 6.66%
Mid Cap Domestic Equity 10.00% 7.21%
Small Cap Domestic Equity 10.00% 7.74%
International Equity 10.00% 7.06%
Fixed Income 35.00% 2.23%
Inflation 0.00% 2.00%
Total 100.00%

Rate of Return

 For the year ended June 30, 2022, the annual money-weighted rate of return on pension plan investments, net of expense, was (13.9%).  The
money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts invested.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

 The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the County’s net
pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6%) or one percentage point higher (8%)
than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease - Discount Rate - Increase -

6% 7% 8%
County's net pension liability (asset) 72,358,364$   21,214,088$   (20,544,311)$

127

Exhibit II-A-15
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Net Pension
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Liability

Liability (a) Net Position (b)  (a) - (b)
Balances as of June 30, 2021 316,639,346$   389,909,990$   (73,270,644)$
Changes for the year:
  Service cost 16,019,884   -   16,019,884
  Interest 21,766,610   -   21,766,610
  Change of benefit terms 3,002,501   -   3,002,501
  Differences between expected and actual experience 16,443,832   -   16,443,832
  Contributions - employer -   12,334,320   (12,334,320)
  Contributions - member -   5,357,967   (5,357,967)
  Net investment income -   (54,733,788)   54,733,788
  Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (11,375,557)   (11,375,557)   -
  Administrative expense -   (231,653)   231,653
  Other -   21,249   (21,249)
Net Changes 45,857,270   (48,627,462)   94,484,732
Balances as of June 30, 2022 362,496,616$   341,282,528$   21,214,088$

Increase (Decrease)

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the County recognized pension expense of $26,637,732.  As of June 30, 2022, the County reported deferred

outflows of resources and deferred inflow of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 14,388,353$   -$
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
   on pension plan investments 65,792,967   -

[…]

Core Fixed income 35% 2.23%
Inflation 0% 2.50%
Total 100%

Rate of Return

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the annual money-weighted rate of return on OPEB plan investments, net of expense was (13.3%).  The money-

weighted return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. Actual returns may
vary due to timing of capital contributions and redemptions.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

 The following table presents Frederick County Government's net OPEB liability (asset) if calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher.

Current Discount
1% Decrease 6% Rate 7% 1% Increase 8%

County's net OPEB liability 65,811,206$   37,778,325$   10,314,028$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following table presents Frederick County Government's net OPEB liability if calculated using a health care cost trend rate that is one

percentage point lower or one percentage point higher.

1% Decrease 2.94% Trend Rate 3.94% 1% Increase 4.94%
County's net OPEB liability 5,220,869$   37,778,325$   72,858,856$

137

Exhibit II-A-15
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Changes in the net OPEB liability

Increase/(Decrease)
Plan Ficuciary Net OPEB

Total OPEB Liability Net Position  Liability
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance as of June 30, 2021 223,511,270$   230,294,888$   (6,783,618)$
Changes for the year
   Service cost 5,972,004   -   5,972,004
   Interest 15,348,717   -   15,348,717
   Differences between expected and actual experience (4,565,115)   -   (4,565,115)
   Changes in Assumptions 4,532,929   -   4,532,929
   Trust Contribution - Employer -   6,863,941   (6,863,941)
   Trust Contribution - Member -   2,321,445   (2,321,445)
   Net Investment Income -   (30,110,211)   30,110,211
   Benefit Payments (net of retiree contributions) (8,487,777)   (10,809,222)   2,321,445
   Administrative expenses -   (27,138)   27,138
   Net Changes 12,800,758   (31,761,185)   44,561,943
Balance as of June 30, 2022 236,312,028$   198,533,703$   37,778,325$

Deferred outflow of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB

As of June 30, 2022, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following

sources:
Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources  of Resources
Primary government
Difference between expected and actual experience 922,617$   34,231,448$
Changes of assumptions 6,202,832   11,310,438
Net difference between projected and actual earnings
   on OPEB plan investments 16,657,809   -